CHAPTER 42-S. F. No. 102

An act to amend Laws 1937, Chapter 94, relating to the fixing of minimum salaries for judges of the probate court in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of Judge of Probate Court in certain counties.—Laws 1937, Chapter 94, Section 2, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 2. In all counties having a population of more than 8500 inhabitants according to the federal census for 1930, where the salary of the judge of the probate court was less than \$1800 for the year 1930, the minimum annual salary in any such county shall be the sum of \$1800 per annum. Provided, however, that this section shall not apply to any county, which, when described by the number of full or fractional congressional townships, the 1935 assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits and the population, according to the 1930 federal census, shall come within any of the following classifications: 19 to 21 townships, valuation \$4,500,000 to \$4,800,000, population 9500 to 9900 inhabitants; 29 to 31 townships, valuation \$1,700,000 to \$2,000,000, population 9400 to 9700 inhabitants; 20 to 22 townships, valuation \$3,500,000 to \$3,700,000, population 10,000 to 10,700 inhabitants."

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 43—S. F. No. 124

An act repealing Special Laws of 1887, Chapter 252, requiring each town and village in Pope County to support its own poor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—Special Session Laws of 1887, Chapter 252, is hereby repealed.

. Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 44-S. F. No. 141

An act to amend Laws 1937, Chapter 37, Section 1; Chapter 133, Section 1; and Chapter 134, Section 1, all relating to the salary of the Judge of Probate in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1937, Chapter 37, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Salary of Judge of Probate in certain counties.— In all counties of this State, now or hereafter containing not less than 372,000 acres and not more than 373,000 acres, exclusive of any lake or water area, and containing not less than 18 nor more than 20 full or fractional townships, and having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 15,000 or over, based on the last preceding completed state or national census, and having, or which may hereafter have, an assessed valuation of \$10,000,000.00, or over, exclusive of moneys and credits, based on the last preceding assessed valuation of real and personal property, as fixed by the Minnesota Tax Commission, the annual salary of the Judge of Probate shall be \$2,400.00, payable in the manner provided by law."

Section 2. Law amended.—Laws 1937, Chapter 133, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Salary of Judge of Probate in certain counties.— In all counties of this state, now or hereafter containing not less than 425,000 acres and not more than 427,000 acres, exclusive of any lake or water area, and containing not less than 18 nor more than 20 full and fractional townships, and having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 12,500, or over, based on the last preceding completed state or national census, and having, or which may hereafter have, an assessed valuation of \$5,000,000.00, or over, exclusive of moneys and credits, based on the last preceding assessed valuation of real and personal property, as fixed by the Minnesota Tax Commission, the annual salary of the judge of probate shall be \$2,400, payable in the manner provided by law."

Section 3. Laws 1937, Chapter 134, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. In all counties of this state, now or hereafter containing not less than 400,000 acres and not more than 402,000 acres, exclusive of any lake or water area, and containing not less than 18 nor more than 20 full and fractional townships, and having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 18,000, or over, based on the last preceding completed state or national census, and having, or which may hereafter have, an assessed valuation of \$6,000,000.00, or over, exclusive of moneys and credits, based on the last preceding assessed valuation of real and personal property, as fixed by the Minnesota Tax Commission, the annual salary of the judge of probate shall be \$2,400, payable in the manner provided by law."

Approved July 14, 1937.